

Court No. - 66

Case :- CRIMINAL MISC. BAIL APPLICATION No. - 12507 of 2025

Applicant :- Hari Shankar Alias Hariom

Opposite Party :- State of U.P.

Counsel for Applicant :- Rajendra Singh Yadav, Satish Kumar Shukla

Counsel for Opposite Party :- G.A.

Hon'ble Sameer Jain, J.

1. Sri Dharm Veer Singh, Advocate filed his power on behalf of the informant, which is taken on record.
2. Sri Rajendra Singh Yadav, learned counsel for the applicant; Sri Dharm Veer Singh, learned counsel for the informant and Sri Imran Khan, learned AGA for the State-respondent are present.
3. At the very outset, learned AGA submitted that applicant is having criminal history of nine other cases but he did not explain his criminal history in the instant bail application and this fact shows that he concealed his criminal antecedents.
4. He further submitted that out of nine cases, one case each is of section 302 and 376 IPC.
5. At this stage, learned counsel for the applicant prays for and is granted two weeks' time to explain criminal antecedents of the applicant through supplementary affidavit.
6. List this case in the week commencing 19.5.2025 in the category of daily cause list showing the name of Sri Dharm Veer Singh as counsel for the informant.

Order Date :- 17.4.2025

Ankita